



Dinesh Chander Sharma Vs State of H.P.

Cr. MMO No. 54 of 2026

09.01.2026

Present: Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Mr. Lovneesh Kanwar,
Senior Advocates, assisted by Mr. Prantap
Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma and Mr. H.S. Rawat,
Additional Advocates General, for the
respondent-State.

Notice. Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, learned Additional
Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice
on behalf of the respondent-State.

2. Call for the record for 06.03.2025.

Cr. M.P. No. 216 of 2026

3. The applicant-petitioner has preferred the
accompanying petition, under Section 528 of BNSS,
with a prayer to set aside the order dated 12.11.2025,
passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge (II), Una,
District Una, H.P., in Criminal Revision Reg. No. 19 of
2024.

4. By way of the order dated 12.11.2025, the
revision filed under Section 397 Cr.P.C., by the
applicant, against the judgment of conviction and order
of sentence dated 05.08.2023, passed by learned Chief
Judicial Magistrate, Una, District Una, H.P., in case No.
RBT 32-II-16/2006, titled as 'State of H.P. Vs Dinesh
Chander Sharma', has been dismissed.



5. Vide judgment of conviction and order of sentence dated 05.08.2023, the applicant has been for the offence punishable under Section 503 of IPC and sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of three months and to pay a fine of Rs. 1,000/-. In default of payment of fine, the applicant has been sentenced to further undergo simple imprisonment for seven days.

6. Considering the factual position, as mentioned in the order passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge, Una, the prayer, which has been made in the application, is allowed, the applicant is ordered to be released on bail, who is presented lodged in District Jail Una (Bangarh), District Una, H.P. subject to the following conditions:-

(i) That the applicant shall furnish personal bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/-, along with one surety of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the learned CJM Una, District Una, H.P.;

(ii) That the applicant shall deposit the fine amount, if not earlier deposited; and

(iii) The applicant shall not leave the territory of India without the prior permission of the Court.

7. Application is, thus, disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

09th January, 2026
(Pranod)